As used below: 
Acknowledgement means a Unily confirmation of the Receipt of a Case in the Support Portal; 

Agreed Service Time or AST means the Availability of the Unily application, which shall be twenty-four (24) 
hours a day, seven (7) days a week, and three-hundred and sixty-five (365) days a year excluding Scheduled 
Maintenance, Emergency Maintenance outages, and any issues outside of Unily’s control; 

Availability means the percentage of time the Unily application is operationally functional in Customer’s 
production environment, as calculated in Clause 13;